

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIO

Case No. 20-2206

LOUIS TULLY, as father and natural
guardian for minor L.T.
And in his own right,

Plaintiffs – Appellant

V.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, an Ohio
corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

*Team E
Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Petitioner*

JANUARY 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED ZUUL’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS THERE WAS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT
REGARDING WHETHER CHILDREN WERE FORESEEABLE CONSUMERS OF
ZUUL’S DEFECTIVE ELECTRONIC CIGARETTE. 6

 A. Whether Children Were Foreseeable Zuul Consumers Is A Genuine Issue of Material
Fact, as Evidence Suggests Children Were Zuul’s Target Demographic..... 6

 1. Neither the Ohio Product Liability Act nor the Restatement (Second) of Torts §
402A explicitly preclude children from being consumers..... 7

 2. It was foreseeable that children would be injured by defective Zuul electronic
cigarettes because Zuul marketed its products towards that demographic..... 9

 3. Zuul should have foreseen children consumers being attracted to cartoon-themed
skins, affixed to its electronic cigarette..... 12

 II. THE COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN
FAILING TO ALLOW A JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE HEEDING PRESUMPTION,
BUT ERRED IN FINDING NO PREJUDICE RESULTED FROM FAILURE TO GIVE THE
REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION..... 15

A. The Jury Instruction Should Have Been Allowed.	15
1. The heeding presumption applies because this is a failure-to-warn case.	16
2. The heeding presumption has been utilized by a large number of states.....	17
3. The heeding presumption particularly pertains to cigarette cases.	17
4. The heeding presumption places an appropriate burden on Zuul to rebut the presumption.....	18
B. Prejudice Incurred by Failing to Give the Heeding Presumption as A Jury Instruction.	
19	
1. There is not unequivocal evidence that the jury would have decided this case differently with the given jury instruction.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 7

Appalachian Railcar Services, Inc. v. Boatright Enterprises, Inc., 602 F.Supp.2d 829 (W.D. Mich. 2008)..... 7

Bituminous Casualty Corp. v. Black & Decker Manufacturing Co., 518 S.W.2d 868 (Tex.Civ.App.—Dallas, 1974)..... 16

Bondie v. BIC Corp., 739 F. Supp. 346 (E.D. Mich. 1990)..... 13

Byrge v. Dorel Juvenile Group, 2015 WL 13016359 (Ohio 2015) 20

Carroll v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc., 2006 WL 3008472 (Ohio Ct. App. October 24, 2006) 9

Coffman v. Keene Corp., 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993)..... 17

Colgate v. JUUL Labs, Inc., 402 F.Supp.3d 728 (N.D. California 2019) 10

Coney v. J.L.G. Indus., 97 Ill.2d 104 (Ill. 1983)..... 9

Crowther v. Ross Chemical & Mfg. Co., 42 Mich. App. 426 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972) 11

Drayton v. Jiffee Chemical Corp., 591 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1978)..... 9

Greiner v. Volkswagenwerk AG, 429 F.Supp. 495 (E.D.Pa 1977) 18

Griffin v. Reznick, 609 F. Supp. 2d 695 (W.D. Mich. 2008) 7

In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig., No. 1:17-MD-2804, 2018 WL 6628898 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018)..... 11

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 19

Izzarelli v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 701 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 10, 11

Krueger v. Gen. Motors Corp., 783 P.2d 1340 (Mont. 1989) 16

McAlpine v. Rhone-Poulenc Ag Co., 16 P.3d 1054 (Mont. 2000)..... 19

Nissen Trampoline Co. v. Terre Haute First Nat. Bank, 332 N.E.2d 820 (Ind. Ct. App. 1975) . 17,

18

Pavrides v. Galveston Yacht Basin, Inc., 727 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1984) 16

Perkins v. Wilkinson Sword, Inc., 83 Ohio St. 3d 507, 700 N.E.2d 1247 (Ohio 1998)..... 14, 15

Riley v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 856 P.2d 196 (Mont. 1993) 18

Seley v. G.D. Searle & Co., 67 Ohio St. 2d 192, 423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981) 17

Streich v. Hilton–Davis, 692 P.2d 440 (Mont. 1984) 16

Tamraz v. BOC Grp., Inc., No. 1:04-CV-18948, 2008 WL 2796726 (N.D. Ohio July 18, 2008) 20

Technical Chemical Co. v. Jacobs, 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1972) 18

Todd v. Societe Bic, S.A., 21 F.3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1994) 18

Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd., 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002) 6, 14

Statutes

Ohio R. Civ. Proc. 56(a)..... 7

Ohio Rev. Code § § 5552.368 7, 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.369(b)(1)..... 16

Other Authorities

GHOSTBUSTERS (Columbia Pictures 1984) 12

GHOSTBUSTERS: ANSWER THE CALL (Columbia Pictures 2016)..... 12

James M. Beck, *Who Heeds the Heeding Presumption?*, DRUG & DEVICE LAW BLOG (Nov. 7, 2014), <https://www.druganddevicelawblog.com/2014/11/who-heeds-heeding-presumption.html> 17

Karin L. Bohmholdt, *The Heeding Presumption and Its Application: Distinguishing No Warning from Inadequate Warning*, 37 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 461 (2003)..... 15

Ned Ehrbar, Thanks to “Ghostbusters,” Ecto Cooler is coming back to stores, CBSNews (May 20, 2016, 2:23 PM), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/ghostbusters-ecto-cooler-is-coming-back-to-stores/>..... 12

Treatises

D. Owen, Products Liability Law §11.4 (3d ed. 2015)..... 17, 18

Prosser & Keeton, Law of Torts, Section 4 (5 Ed. 1984) 14

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)..... *passim*

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability §2(c) (1998)..... 15, 17
